to Equity income(1)  —  (2)  —  —  —  2  —  —  —  —

Asset impairment (charges)
reversals  —  (1)  —  1  —  (5)  (5)  —  —  (5)

Gain on sale of assets and
other(3)  —  —  —  1  —  —  1  —  —  1

Unrealized foreign exchange
loss(3)

 —  —  —  —  —  (1)  (1)  —  —  (1)

Earnings (loss) before income
taxes  74  30  72  3  37  (122)  94  —  —  94

(1) The Skookumchuck wind facility has been included on a proportionate basis in the Wind and Solar segment.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA, adjusted earnings (loss) before income taxes are non-IFRS measures, are not defined, have no standardized meaning under IFRS and
may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Refer to the Additional Non-IFRS and Supplementary Financial Measures section
of this MD&A.

(3) During the first quarter of 2025, our Adjusted EBITDA composition was amended to exclude the impact of realized gain (loss) on closed exchange
positions and Australian interest income. Therefore, the Company has applied this composition to all previously reported periods.

M58 TransAlta Corporation

The following table reflects adjusted EBITDA and adjusted earnings (loss) before income taxes by segment and provides
reconciliation to earnings (loss) before income taxes for the six months ended June 30, 2025:

Hydro
Wind &
Solar(1) Gas

Energy
Transition

Energy
Marketing Corporate Total

Equity-
accounted

investments(1)
Reclass

adjustments
IFRS

financials

Revenues  215  166  594  227  65  (66)  1,201  (10)  —  1,191
Reclassifications and adjustments:

Unrealized mark-to-market (gain)
loss

 (3)  104  39  14  (1)  —  153  —  (153)  —

Decrease in finance lease
receivable  —  1  14  —  —  —  15  —  (15)  —

Finance lease income  —  3  8  —  —  —  11  —  (11)  —
Revenues from Planned
Divestitures  —  —  (7)  —  —  —  (7)  —  7  —

Unrealized foreign exchange gain
on commodity  —  —  —  —  (2)  —  (2)  —  2  —

Adjusted revenue  212  274  648  241  62  (66)  1,371  (10)  (170)  1,191

Fuel and purchased power  11  19  269  149  —  2  450  —  —  450
Reclassifications and adjustments:

Fuel and purchased power
related to Planned Divestitures  —  —  (3)  —  —  —  (3)  —  3  —

Adjusted fuel and purchased
power

 11  19  266  149  —  2  447  —  3  450

Carbon compliance costs (recovery)  —  2  41  —  —  (68)  (25)  —  —  (25)
Adjusted gross margin 201  253  341  92  62  —  949  (10)  (173)  766

OM&A  26  54  124  35  15  94  348  (2)  —  346
Reclassifications and adjustments:

OM&A related to Planned
Divestitures  —  —  (3)  —  —  —  (3)  —  3  —

ERP integration costs  —  —  —  —  —  (10)  (10)  —  10  —
Acquisition-related transaction
and restructuring costs  —  —  —  —  —  (5)  (5)  —  5  —

Adjusted OM&A  26  54  121  35  15  79  330  (2)  18  346

Taxes, other than income taxes  2  10  10  1  —  1  24  —  —  24

Net other operating income  —  (4)  (22)  —  —  —  (26)  —  —  (26)
Reclassifications and adjustments:

Insurance recovery  —  2  —  —  —  —  2  —  (2)  —

Adjusted net other operating
income

 —  (2)  (22)  —  —  —  (24)  —  (2)  (26)

Adjusted EBITDA(2) 173  191  232  56  47  (80)  619

Depreciation and amortization  (17)  (105)  (138)  (28)  (2)  (9)  (299)  3  —  (296)
Equity income  —  —  —  —  —  (1)  (1)  —  4  3

Interest income  —  —  —  —  —  12  12  (1)  —  11

Interest expense  —  —  —  —  —  (183)  (183)  2  —  (181)

Realized foreign exchange gain  —  —  —  —  —  2  2  —  —  2

Adjusted earnings (loss) before
income taxes(2) 156  86  94  28  45  (259)  150

Reclassifications and adjustments
above  3  (106)  (60)  (14)  3  (15)  (189)

Finance lease income  —  3  8  —  —  —  11  —  —  11

Skookumchuk earnings reclass to
Equity income(1)  —  (4)  —  —  —  4  —  —  —  —

Fair value change in contingent
consideration payable  —  —  34  —  —  —  34  —  —  34

Asset impairment (charges)
reversals  —  —  (34)  13  —  (7)  (28)  —  —  (28)

Loss on sale of assets and other  —  —  —  —  —  (1)  (1)  —  —  (1)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss  —  —  —  —  —  (23)  (23)  —  —  (23)

Earnings (loss) before income
taxes 159  (21)  42  27  48  (301)  (46)  —  —  (46)

(1) The Skookumchuck wind facility has been included on a proportionate basis in the Wind and Solar segment.
(2) Adjusted EBITDA, adjusted earnings (loss) before income taxes are non-IFRS measures, are not defined, have no standardized meaning under IFRS and may not be

comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Refer to the Additional Non-IFRS and Supplementary Financial Measures section of this MD&A.

TransAlta Corporation M59

The following table reflects adjusted EBITDA and adjusted earnings (loss) before income taxes by segment and provides
reconciliation to earnings (loss) before income taxes for the six months ended June 30, 2024:

Revenues  211  251  717  296  99  (34)  1,540  (11)  —  1,529

Reclassifications and adjustments:
Unrealized mark-to-market
(gain) loss

 (4)  (13)  (81)  (20)  (2)  —  (120)  —  120  —

Decrease in finance
lease receivable

 —  1  9  —  —  —  10  —  (10)  —

Finance lease income  —  3  3  —  —  —  6  —  (6)  —

Unrealized foreign exchange
gain on commodity

 —  —  (2)  —  —  —  (2)  —  2  —

Adjusted revenue  207  242  646  276  97  (34)  1,434  (11)  106  1,529

Fuel and purchased power  9  17  239  212  —  —  477  —  —  477

Carbon compliance costs
(recovery)

 —  —  66  —  —  (34)  32  —  —  32

Adjusted gross margin  198  225  341  64  97  —  925  (11)  106  1,020

OM&A  26  44  88  33  19  70  280  (2)  —  278

Reclassifications and adjustments:

Acquisition-related
transaction and restructuring
costs

 —  —  —  —  —  (7)  (7)  —  7  —

Adjusted OM&A  26  44  88  33  19  63  273  (2)  7  278

Taxes, other than income taxes  2  8  6  2  —  —  18  (1)  —  17

Net other operating income  —  (4)  (20)  —  —  —  (24)  —  —  (24)

Adjusted EBITDA(2)(3)  170  177  267  29  78  (63)  658

Depreciation and amortization  (15)  (90)  (111)  (31)  (2)  (9)  (258)  3  —  (255)

Equity income  —  —  —  —  —  (1)  (1)  —  5  4

Interest income  —  —  —  —  —  15  15  —  —  15

Interest expense  —  —  —  —  —  (149)  (149)  —  —  (149)

Realized foreign exchange
loss(4)

 —  —  —  —  —  (9)  (9)  —  —  (9)

Adjusted earnings (loss) before
income taxes(2)  155  87  156  (2)  76  (216)  256

Reclassifications and
adjustments above  4  9  71  20  2  (7)  99

Finance lease income  —  3  3  —  —  —  6  —  —  6

Skookumchuk earnings reclass
to Equity income(1)  —  (5)  —  —  —  5  —  —  —  —

Asset impairment (charges)
reversals  —  (5)  —  4  —  (5)  (6)  —  —  (6)

Gain on sale of assets and
other(4)  —  —  —  1  —  2  3  —  —  3

Unrealized foreign exchange
gain(4)

 —  —  —  —  —  3  3  —  —  3

Earnings (loss) before income
taxes  159  89  230  23  78  (218)  361  —  —  361

Hydro
Wind &
Solar(1) Gas

Energy
Transition

Energy
Marketing Corporate Total

Equity-
accounted

investments(1)
Reclass

adjustments
IFRS

financials

(1) The Skookumchuck wind facility has been included on a proportionate basis in the Wind and Solar segment.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA, adjusted earnings (loss) before income taxes are non-IFRS measures, are not defined, have no standardized meaning under IFRS and
may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Refer to the Additional Non-IFRS and Supplementary Financial Measures section
of this MD&A.

(3) During the first quarter of 2025, our Adjusted EBITDA composition was amended to exclude the impact of realized gain (loss) on closed exchange

[…]

Taxes, other than income taxes  1  4  3  2  —  —  10  (1)  —  9

Net other operating income  —  (2)  (10)  —  —  —  (12)  —  —  (12)

Adjusted EBITDA(2)(3)  83  88  142  2  39  (38)  316  —  —  —

Depreciation and amortization  (131)

Equity income  3

Interest income  8

Interest expense  (80)

Foreign exchange loss  (1)

Finance lease income  4

Asset impairment charges  (5)

Gain on sale of assets  1

Earnings before income taxes  94

(1) The Skookumchuck wind facility has been included on a proportionate basis in the Wind and Solar segment.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA is not defined, has no standardized meaning under IFRS and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers.

(3) During the first quarter of 2025, our Adjusted EBITDA composition was amended to exclude the impact of realized gain (loss) on closed exchange
positions and Australian interest income. Therefore, the Company has applied this composition to all previously reported periods.

F34 TransAlta Corporation

6 months ended June 30, 2025 Hydro
Wind &
 Solar(1) Gas

Energy
Transition

Energy
Marketing Corporate Total

Equity-
accounted

investments(1)
Reclass

 adjustments
IFRS

financials

Revenues  215  166  594  227  65  (66)  1,201  (10)  —  1,191

Reclassifications and adjustments:

Unrealized mark-to-market (gain) loss  (3)  104  39  14  (1)  —  153  —  (153)  —

Decrease in finance lease receivable  —  1  14  —  —  —  15  —  (15)  —

Finance lease income  —  3  8  —  —  —  11  —  (11)  —

Revenues from Planned Divestitures  —  —  (7)  —  —  —  (7)  —  7  —

Unrealized foreign exchange gain on
commodity

 —  —  —  —  (2)  —  (2)  —  2  —

Adjusted revenue  212  274  648  241  62  (66)  1,371  (10)  (170)  1,191

Fuel and purchased power  11  19  269  149  —  2  450  —  —  450

Reclassifications and adjustments:

Fuel and purchased power related to
Planned Divestitures

 —  —  (3)  —  —  —  (3)  —  3  —

Adjusted fuel and purchased power  11  19  266  149  —  2  447  —  3  450

Carbon compliance costs (recovery)  —  2  41  —  —  (68)  (25)  —  —  (25)

Adjusted gross margin  201  253  341  92  62  —  949  (10)  (173)  766

OM&A  26  54  124  35  15  94  348  (2)  —  346

Reclassifications and adjustments:

OM&A related to the Planned
Divestitures

 —  —  (3)  —  —  —  (3)  —  3  —

ERP integration costs  —  —  —  —  —  (10)  (10)  —  10  —

Acquisition-related transaction and
restructuring costs

 —  —  —  —  —  (5)  (5)  —  5  —

Adjusted OM&A  26  54  121  35  15  79  330  (2)  18  346

Taxes, other than income taxes  2  10  10  1  —  1  24  —  —  24

Net other operating income  —  (4)  (22)  —  —  —  (26)  —  —  (26)

Reclassifications and adjustments:

Insurance recovery  —  2  —  —  —  —  2  —  (2)  —

Adjusted net other operating income  —  (2)  (22)  —  —  —  (24)  —  (2)  (26)

Adjusted EBITDA(2)  173  191  232  56  47  (80)  619

Depreciation and amortization  (296)

Equity income  3

Interest income  11

Interest expense  (181)

Foreign exchange loss  (21)

Finance lease income  11

Fair value change in contingent
consideration

 34

Asset impairment charges  (28)

Loss on sale of assets and other  (1)

Loss before income taxes  (46)

(1) The Skookumchuck wind facility has been included on a proportionate basis in the Wind and Solar segment.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA is not defined, has no standardized meaning under IFRS and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers.

TransAlta Corporation F35

6 months ended June 30, 2024 Hydro
Wind &
 Solar(1) Gas

Energy
Transition

Energy
Marketing Corporate Total

Equity-
accounted

investments(1)
Reclass

adjustments
IFRS

financials

Revenues  211  251  717  296  99  (34)  1,540  (11)  —  1,529

Reclassifications and adjustments:

Unrealized mark-to-market (gain) loss  (4)  (13)  (81)  (20)  (2)  —  (120)  —  120  —

Decrease in finance lease receivable  —  1  9  —  —  —  10  —  (10)  —

Finance lease income  —  3  3  —  —  —  6  —  (6)  —

Unrealized foreign exchange gain
on commodity

 —  —  (2)  —  —  —  (2)  —  2  —

Adjusted revenues  207  242  646  276  97  (34)  1,434  (11)  106  1,529

Fuel and purchased power  9  17  239  212  —  —  477  —  —  477

Carbon compliance costs (recovery)  —  —  66  —  —  (34)  32  —  —  32

Adjusted gross margin  198  225  341  64  97  —  925  (11)  106  1,020

OM&A  26  44  88  33  19  70  280  (2)  —  278

Reclassifications and adjustments:

Acquisition-related transaction and
restructuring costs

 —  —  —  —  —  (7)  (7)  —  7  —

Adjusted OM&A  26  44  88  33  19  63  273  (2)  7  278

Taxes, other than income taxes  2  8  6  2  —  —  18  (1)  —  17

Net other operating income  —  (4)  (20)  —  —  —  (24)  —  —  (24)

Adjusted EBITDA(2)(3)  170  177  267  29  78  (63)  658

Depreciation and amortization  (255)

Equity income  4

Interest income  15

Interest expense  (149)

Foreign exchange loss  (6)

Finance lease income  6

Asset impairment charges  (6)

Gain on sale of assets  3

Earnings before income taxes  361

(1) The Skookumchuck wind facility has been included on a proportionate basis in the Wind and Solar segment.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA is not defined, has no standardized meaning under IFRS and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers.

(3) During the first quarter of 2025, our Adjusted EBITDA composition was amended to exclude the impact of realized gain (loss) on closed exchange